City and Borough of Sitka

100 Lincoln Street e Sitka, Alaska 99835
Coast Guard City, USA

Planning and Community Development Department

AGENDA ITEM:

Case No: LM 17-03

Proposal: Request for lease renewal
Applicant: Samson Tug & Barge
Owner: City and Borough of Sitka
Location: 5309 Halibut Point Road
Legal: ATS 1571

Zone: Waterfront District

Size: Lease parcel: 4.52 acres

Parcel ID: 2-6025-000

Existing Use: Industrial — barge landing serving freight and bulk fuel facilities
Adjacent Use: Commercial, Public

Utilities: Existing

Access: Tidelands — via water; Uplands — via Halibut Point Road

KEY POINTS AND CONCERNS:

1. Historical use as a lease parcel — originally owned and leased by state, conveyed to CBS for
continued leasing, lease creates revenue for municipality

2. Neighborhood harmony — surrounding uses are commercial and public in use, conditional
use permit approved for existing bulk fuel facility on the uplands

3. Scope of Planning Commission’s Role-to advise the City Assembly and Planning Director as
to compatibility of land use; and to aid the Planning Director and City Assembly in an
advisory role as to any appropriate land use concerns related to use or mitigation of those
concerns.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend approval of LM 17-03 to the
Assembly.

Providing for today...preparing for tomorrow



ATTACHMENTS Attachment F: Application

Attachment A: Vicinity Map Attachment G: Existing Lease Documents
Attachment B: Aerial Vicinity Map Attachment H: Flood Zone Map
Attachment C: Zoning Map Attachment I: Correspondence
Attachment D: Current Survey Attachment J: Mailing List

Attachment E: Parcel Pictures

BACKGROUND

In 1962, Alaska Department of Natural Resources (DNR) owned the 4.52 acre parcel of tidelands
adjacent 5309 Halibut Point Road and entered into a 55-year lease agreement with Alaska Lumber
and Pulp Company. This lease was set to expire August 13, 2017. In 1982, Alaska Lumber and Pulp
Company assigned, as lessee, the lease to City and Borough of Sitka (CBS). In 1994, CBS assigned
the lease to Samson Tug and Barge. Also in 1994, Samson Tug and Barge assigned a security
interest to National Bank of Alaska. In 1997, DNR assigned lessor’s interest to CBS. In 2003, the
security interest assignment to National Bank of Alaska was extended to 2023.

In the original lease, the parcel was described by a metes and bounds description. In subsequent
surveys, the parcel has been described as ATS 35 and, most recently, ATS 1571.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Samson Tug and Barge requests to renew the lease for tidelands adjacent 5309 Halibut Point Road.
A commercial dock/barge landing is located on the tidelands and would continue to support Delta
Western’s existing bulk fuel facility operations and Samson Tug and Barge’s freight facility located
on the uplands. Freight and cargo services and commercial docks are permitted uses in the
Waterfront District, and the bulk fuel facility received the required conditional use permit in 2013.
The conditional use permit is in good standing. The lease of uplands between Delta Western and
Samson Tug and Barge was executed in 2013 and runs for 30 years with six 5-year renewal
options.

The tideland lease expires August 13, 2017. The applicant requests a 55 year lease term to expire
in 2072. This would allow for each renewal period in Delta Western’s lease to be fulfilled.

In December 2015, the CBS Assessor determined that the valuation of the parcel is $555,000. This
value will be used to determine the lease price.

PROCEDURE

The lease application is coming before the Planning Commission to seek a recommendation of
approval to the Assembly. The Harbormaster has determined that the item does not need to be
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heard by the Port and Harbors Commission. The lease application will then go to the Assembly for
approval of the lease by ordinance, requiring two hearings. If necessary, a month-to-month lease
can be executed to bridge the gap from the expiration date until an ordinance can be passed.

Competitive bidding is not required because the applicants are the upland property owners?.

The current lease amount is $11,144 plus tax per year. Samson Tug and Barge is current on lease
payments. The current lease expires August 13, 2017.

ANALYSIS

Project/Site: ATS 1571 consists of 4.52 acres of tidelands. Approximately 70% of the tidelands are
submerged and 30% are filled. A barge landing exists on the tidelands.

Traffic: Access to the tidelands will continue to be via water.

Parking: Parking is located on the uplands. No change to use is proposed so parking does not need
to be reconsidered.

Noise: Industrial use is to be expected in the Waterfront District. Operation modifications are not
proposed at this time. Future modifications to operations may be subject to the conditional use
permit amendment process.

Public Health or Safety: Barge landings inherently come with some degree of safety concern and
are best regulated by Alaska DEC and USCG.

Habitat: Any future construction would need to comply with US Army Corps of Engineers
requirements. No construction currently proposed.

Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony: Neighboring uses are commercial and public in
nature. Industrial uses have occurred on this site since 1962.

Conformity with Comprehensive Plan: The proposal conforms to Comprehensive Plan Section

2.4.19 which states, “To consistently follow and enforce land use policies, codes, regulations, and
decisions...” by leasing a parcel according to procedures outlined in Sitka General Code Title 18.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the staff analysis and move to recommend
approval of the lease renewal for ATS 1571 tidelands adjacent 5309 Halibut Point Road.

! Sitka General Code 18.12.010(E)
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RECOMMENDED MOTION

1) I move to recommend approval of the lease renewal including a month to month and
long-term lease request for 5309 Halibut Point Road. The property is also known as ATS
1571. The request is filed by Samson Tug and Barge. The owner of record is the City and
Borough of Sitka.
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Planning Commission Minutes - Draft July 18, 2017

Vil. THE EVENING BUSINESS

D LM 17-03 Public hearing and consideration of a tideland lease renewal request for
5309 Halibut Point Road. The property is also known as ATS 1571. The
request is filed by Samson Tug and Barge. The owner of record is the City
and Borough of Sitka.

Scarcelli stated that the Planning Commission has important insight to
provide into land use decisions. Scarcelli reviewed Samson Tug and Barge’s
request for tideland lease renewal. The final decision will be made by the
Assembly. Scarcelli recommends that the Planning Commission recommend
approval of the lease request subject to including the conditional use permit
conditions of approval in the lease. Scarcelli stated that the current annual
payment is $11,144, and the new annual payment would be approximately
$25,000. As the lease expires in August, a month-to-month lease may be
necessary until a long-term lease can be drafted to the agreement of both
parties. Staff are in support of the lease renewal with a 55-year lease term.
Spivey asked if the commission could make a recommendation to vary from
the 4.5% lease calculation, and Scarcelli stated no because it is prescribed in
code. Spivey stated concern that the lease amount would approximately
double. Scarcelli stated that the original lease was to be adjusted every 5
years based on the land and improvements and later that requirement was
amended; however, the lease payment has historically been only based on
the land value and the existing lease payment was probably below what the
lease required. Windsor stated that now is the time to clean this up.

Roslyn McKinnon, CFO of Samson Tug and Barge and Markos Scherr
represented the item. Scherr stated that Samson does not object to the
valuation or 4.5% lease rate. Scherr stated that Samson is amenable to a
monthly lease but would like to get a long-term lease executed as soon as
possible. Scarcelli asked if the monthly lease would impact their security
interests. Scherr stated that a long-term lease to be executed in one to six
months would not impact the applicant. Scarccelli noted DEC regulations for
fuel storage tanks.

No public comment.

Windsor/Parmelee moved to RECOMMEND approval of the lease renewal
including a month to month and long-term lease request for 5309 Halibut Point
Road subject to the condition that the conditions of approval for the bulk fuel
facility conditional use permit are included in the lease. The property is also
known as ATS 1571. The request is filed by Samson Tug and Barge. The owner
of record is the City and Borough of Sitka. Motion PASSED 4-0.

E MISC 17-16 Discussion and direction regarding amendments to public notice
requirements and Sitka General Code 22.30.
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STTKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 26015000
ALLEN PROPERTISTI.C

;\w TRTIES, L1.C
P.O. BOX 1049

T GITKA AK 99835-1049

Parcel 11: 26035001
BRYANNA GRAHAM
GRATLAN, BRYANNA M.
3316 HALIBUT POINTY RD
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 26035004
ARYEH/KAY LEVENSON
LEVENSON, ARYFEI, L./ ‘.x’f/
11600-MOOSE RD

____~ANTTIORAGE AK 99516-2477

SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 11: 26016000
STATE OF ALASKA
FERRY TERMINAL
STATE OF ALASKA

6860 GLACIER WY
JUNEAU AK 99801

Parcel 11> 26033002
ARYEIVKAY LEVENSON

LEVENSON, ARVEH, L/KAY. L.

1600 MOOSE RD
ANCHORAGE AK 99516-2477

Parcel 1D: 26040000
JACK/TRACY ALLEN
ALLEN, JACK, S/TRACY, S.
P.O. BOX 1352
SITKA A KY99835-1352

ALLEN MARINE, LLC
P.O. BOX 1049
SITKA AK99835-1049

arcel 1) 26025000
SAMSON TUG & BARGE CO.INC
SAMSON TUG & BARGE CO.
£.0. BOX 559
SFERA A K 998380559

Parcel 11 26035003
ARYEI/RKAY LEVENSON
LEVENSON,ARYELL L/KAY, L.
11,@031()0:( ~ D
e ANCHORAGE AK 99516-2477

Assembly Mailing
July 28, 2017



City and Borough of Sitka

100 Lincoln Street o Sitka, Alaska 99835

Coast Guard City, USA

Notice of Public Hearings

The Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka will hold public hearing during a regular
meeting scheduled Tuesday, August 8, 2017 on the following item:

A. Public hearing and consideration of a tideland lease renewal request for 5309
Halibut Point Road. The property is also known as ATS 1571. The request is

filed by Samson Tug and Barge. The owner of record is the City and Borough
of Sitka.

The Assembly may take action on Tuesday, August 8, 2017. The Assembly meeting will
begin at 6:00 pm at Harrigan Centennial Hall at 330 Harbor Drive in Sitka.

Interested residents are encouraged to make comments during the meeting and written
comments can be submitted to the Municipal Clerk at 100 Lincoln Street.

Providing for today...preparing for tomorrow



Parcel 1D: 26004000
CITY & BOROUGH OF SITKA

ALLENP LRTIES, LLC
P.O. BOX 1049
SITKA AK 99835-1049

Parcel 11D: 26035001
BRYANNA GRAHAM
GRAHAM, BRYANNA, M.
5316 HALIBUT POINT RD
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 26035004
ARYEH/KAY LEVENSON
LEVENSON, ARYEH, L.

Parcel 1D: 26006000

100-HTNCOLN ST
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 26016000
STATE OF ALASKA
FERRY TERMINAL
STATE OF ALASKA
6860 GLACIER IWY

JUNEAU AK 99801

Parcel 11): 26035002
ARYENKAY LEVENSON
LEVENSON, ARYEH, L/KAY, L.
11600 MOOSE RD
ANCHORAGE AK 99516-2477

Parcel 1D: 26040000
JACK/ITRACY ALLEN
ALLEN, JACK, S./TRACY, S.
P.0. BOX 1352
SITKA AK99835-1352

Parcel 1D: 26010000
ALLEN MARINA, LLC
ALLEN MARINE, LL.C

P.0. BOX 1049
SITKA AK 99835-1049

Parcel 1D: 26025000
SAMSON TUG & BARGE CO.,INC
SAMSON TUG & BARGE CO.
P.0O. BOX 559
SITKA AK 99835-0559

Parcel 1£): 26035003
ARYEH/KAY LEVENSON
LEVENSON, ARYEH, L/KAY §.

11600 MOOSE RD
———ANCHORAGE AK 99516-2477

—

P&Z Mailing
July 7, 2017



CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

Szl PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
4 "**"-‘ LAND MANAGEMENT APPLICATION FORM

q"'l‘-\eeg o 5

1. Review guidelines and procedural information.
2. Fill form out completely. No request will be considered without a completed form.
3. Submit all supporting documents and proof of payment.
APPLICATION FOR: 5 TIDELAND S LEASE
0 LAND () PURCHASE
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: /T\)P VIEvoe , 0{) ] ',J( 1 & w,ﬂ AK’Q&‘-{/
Noo AD) 02688 [ CAdy el Revenel o€ SHka Tl laws

hosee ATS |57l

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

CURRENT ZONING: J'JCLr{‘:"'é—-;-' o ARE YOU THE UPLAND PROPERTY OWNER? I‘Vé’q

CURRENT LAND USE(S): l[la e e ‘ I ;&'“,5‘4,21 fa:_'g.‘ngPOSED LAND USES (if changing):

APPLICANT INFORMATION:
PROPERTY OWNER: .gf, wson  The ¥ gv‘i, C,g : IM.C"
PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS: 3 78 Hav bor D . Sid ke  Alaska 447¢S

STREET ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 5311 Hal 'l bt P1. ﬁ)m[/'

1.

APPLICANT'S NAME: S 00 1o o '_I_;a__ v ?Gyc, Co.
MAILING ADDRESS: 2 2, 14 ox 55 q 5 h k’4 /4'@-,4(6. a0 45

EMAIL ADDRESS: o< |y v ey @ niPlog AYTIMEPHONE: __ 7 ¢/ 7- Y5 <9
¥ v/vc.élﬂwﬂ"mc-\’ Ci g'u\q.LCw»a

o -

PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

TAX ID: LOT: BLOCK: TRACT:
SUBDIVISION: US SURVEY:
OFFICE USE ONLY
COMPLETED APPLICATION SITE PLAN
NARRATIVE CURRENT PLAT

FEE OWNERSHIP




REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:

IE’Completed application form

@Warrative

D Site Plan showing all existing and proposed structures with dimensions and location of utilities
IE Proof of filing fee payment gﬁasv. tr

m Proof of ownership (If claiming upland preference) T PV"P?:‘)/' Tax g‘t‘del«ﬁ:& g

Copy of current plat

CERTIFICATION:

I hereby certify that | desire a planning action in conformance with Sitka General Code and hereby state that all of the above
statements are true. | certify that this application meets SCG requirements to the best of my knowledge, belief, and professional
ability. I acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to cover costs associated with the processing of this
application, and does not ensure approval of the request. | understand that public notice will be mailed to neighboring property
owners and published in the Daily Sitka Sentinel. | further authorize municipal staff to access the property to conduct site visits as
necessary.

!Applicant/ Date

{




Narrative re: renewal of tidelands lease.

Samson Tug & Barge Co. Inc. is Lessee and the City & Borough of Sitka is Lessor under a 55-year
tidelands lease entered in 1962 which will expire August 13, 2017 (attached as Exhibit A).
Samson Tug & Barge Co. Inc. is also owner of uplands adjacent to the leased tidelands and
operates a commercial port which includes a floating dock, ramps, utilities, and other facilities
at the site. Samson has leased a portion of its uplands to Delta Western which has located a
fuel tank farm and truck rack on this site with fuel supplied from barges over Samson's floating
dock. The Delta Western lease is for a term of 30 years expiring April 30, 2042, followed by six
(6) options to renew for periods of five (5) year renewal terms. Should Delta Western exercise
all options to renew it would have the right to occupy the leased uplands until April 30, 2072.
The Delta Western lease provides that the six options to renew are automatically deemed
exercised unless Delta Western gives notice in writing that it does not wish to exercise its right
to renewal.

Samson's tidelands lease provides it may be renewed on expiration (August 13, 2017). The
renewal terms (clauses 22 and 23 of the tidelands lease) provide that Samson may exercise its
right to renew by written notice directed to Lessor "within 30 days before the expiration of the
lease". While a literal interpretation of this clause may require Samson to direct its written
notice after July 12, 2017 and before August 13, 2017, Samson is giving written notice to Lessor
in this application for renewal and will give an additional notice in writing "within 30 days
before the expiration of the lease" to satisfy any technical requirements.

Samson has invested substantial sums in improvements of the leased tidelands and adjacent
uplands which are essential for its marine transportation business. Delta Western has likewise
invested substantial sums in improvements related to its tank farm and fuel operations. The
original tidelands lease is silent on the term of renewal which suggests that a true renewal
would be just that: renewal of the 55-year lease for an additional term of 55 years.

The present municipal code Section 18.16.210 B states that the term of certain tidelands leases
shall be thirty years "unless otherwise determined by the assembly".Samson proposes that the
parties agree on a term of fifty-five (55) years for this renewal of its tidelands lease. This would
provide a tidelands lease which will expire on August 13, 2072, some three months after the
last Delta Western renewal term.

The annual lease payments per the same ordinance are set at 4.5% of a price normally
established at auction. In the present circumstance of renewal pursuant to rights contained in
the original tidelands lease the Lessee proposes to work with theLessor to negotiate in good
faith the price which is to be used in calculating annual lease payments.

! The original Lessor was Alaska Division of Lands and the original Lessee was Alaska Lumber &
Pulp. Co. Samson as Lessee and the City as Lessor have obtained their respective status
through assignment of the original lease.



William G. Royce

Attorney at Law
310 K Street Telephone: (907) 495-1000
Suite 200 Facsimile (907) 278-0877
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 roycelawoffice@gmail.com
June 13, 2017
Mr. Brian Hanson
Municipal Attorney
City and Borough of Sitka
100 Lincoln Street
Sitka, Alaska 99835 Hand Delivered and E-mailed

Re: Samson Tug & Barge Tideland Lease
Dear Brian,

It was good to meet with you last Friday to briefly talk about Samson Tug's
application to renew its tideland lease at old Sitka. As we discussed the existing lease
was originally between the State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources, Division
of Lands as Lessor and Alaska Lumber & Pulp Co., Inc. as the original Lessee. Thave
gathered copies of the principal documents and attach the same as (A) through (E)
below.

The original 55-year lease runs from August 13, 1962 through August 13, 2017.
This lease (Exhibit A) provides Lessee with a right to renew at paragraphs 22 and 23. It
appears that this right to renew may be exercised in writing any time before 30 days
before the lease expires. The clause discussing the right to renew references a Form DL-
74 and provides that renewal must comply with various rules and regulations of the
State of Alaska. The parties modified the provisions for setting rent in 1979 (Exhibit B).

The City and Borough of Sitka first came into the chain of title on this leased
parcel in 1982 when Alaska Lumber & Pulp assigned its Lessee's rights to the City
(Exhibit C). Sitka subsequently assigned its Lessee's rights to Samson Tug & Barge in
1994 (Exhibit D). Finally, in 1997 the State of Alaska gave notice that it had transferred
its Lessor's rights to the City and Borough of Sitka (Exhibit E).

Accordingly, under the original lease the City and Borough of Sitka (Lessor through
assignment) and Samson Tug (Lessee through assignment) each have obligations and
rights. Samson has a right to renew its lease, however some of the State of Alaska
procedures may no longer apply as the State of Alaska has transferred its Lessor's rights
to the City and Borough of Sitka.



The City has a separate procedure for lease of tidelands which does not appear to
contemplate the present situation where an existing lease has specific renewal rights
and obligations.

One related issue is that Samson Tug has leased a portion of its owned upland
(adjacent to the leased tidelands) to Delta Western which has constructed and now
operates a fuel tank farm on that site. The Delta Western lease is dependent on the
continuation of the Samson Tug tidelands lease as Delta Western's operation and its
lease from Samson Tug requires access to Samson's port facilities and piping operating
on or over leased tidelands to receive its fuel from barges. The Delta Western lease was
entered in 2013 and runs for an initial term of 30 years followed by six 5-year renewal
options, which are deemed automatically exercised unless Delta Western gives advance
notice that it desires to terminate. . I have previously provided you with the provisions
of the Delta Western lease which concern term of lease and renewals and attach those
provisions again here as Exhibit F.

Samson Tug's existing tideland lease runs until August 13, 2017. Samson
requests a 55-year renewal of its lease which would extend the term to August 13, 2072.
This term allows Delta Western to utilize its full lease term and extensions which would
expire April 30, 2072. As I shared in our meeting Samson Tug wants to make the
renewal process as simple and fair as possible. The existing lease contemplates that the
Lessee exercise the renewal right by simply giving timely notice and depositing 50% of
the current annual rental ("not to exceed the sum of $50.00"). There is a rent adjustment
process set out in Exhibit B which can occur at 25 years and 10 year intervals. I recently
checked with the Alaska Division of Lands and have confirmed that it presently
processes renewals with a maximum term of 55 years. See the present State Application
form (Exhibit G).

To get the renewal process started Samson Tug is submitting, together with this
letter, a completed City and Borough of Sitka Land Management Application Form.
Samson Tug proposes that it work with the City and Borough of Sitka to determine the
value of the parcel as the tideland lease is renewed. That value, once agreed, can be
used to develop the rental in accordance with the Code provisions. The Code provides
that normal terms are to 30-years but that the Assembly may adopt a different term.
Samson Tug requests that the term be 55 years for the reasons discussed above.
Samson's Sitka management is ready to exchange information and work with the City
to promptly develop a fair and reasonable value for the parcel. I am happy to discuss
any of the unusual features of this notice of renewal and modifications to help make the
process more closely fit the needs of both the Lessor and Lessee.

Very truly yours

¢
Williar G. Royce



REMIT TO: 1831
CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA  CITY & BOROUGH OF SITKA

PROPERTY TAX STATEMENT o oo e

TAX YEAR: ER_LING QUESTIONS: 907-747-1853
YMENT QUESTIONS: 907-747-1818
January 1 to December 31, 2016 ASSESSMENT QUESTIONS: 747-1822
ACCOUNT NUMBER:

SAMSON TUG & BARGE CO. 2-§025-000-200-0u00

P.0. BOX 559
SITKA, AK 99835-0558

MAILING DATE: 07/01/2016

MILLAGE RATE: 6.00 MILLS

Note: Taxes are $6 per thousand based on assessed valuation.

SURVEY SUBDIVISION LOT BLOCK ADDRESS/LOCATION
3670 UsS 3670 PTS 5309 HALIBUT POINT
CURRENT YEAR ASSESSED VALUE
CLASSIFICATION AMOUNT NET TAXFOR 2016
LAND 670,500
IMPROVEMNT 1,000,000
TOTAL 1,670,500 10,023.00
DELINQUENCIES Progressive Penalty:
YEAR AMOUNT PENALTY & INT TOTAL 1sl month delinquent = 3°/;
s 2nd month delinquent = 7%
2015 -00 - 00 .00 3rd month delinquent = 5%
2014 .00 .00 .00 12% Interest per annum
THIS TAX MUST BE PAID (OR POSTMARKED) TOTAL DUE: $§ 10,023.00
| BY 4:45 PM WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 31. 2016 |
OR A PROGRESSIVE PENALTY WILL BE
Date Amount Paid

| IMPOSED.

PLEASE KEEP ABOVE PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS - RETURN BOTTOM PORTION WITH PAYMENT

Due Date: AUGUST 31, 2016

REMIT TO:

CITY &BORGLIN OF STHA 2016 REAL PROPERTY TAX BILLING

100 LINCOLN STREET

SITKA, AK 99835-7594 =

PHONE: 907-747-1818 Address/Location 5309 HALIBUT POINT
Bill Number: 201602888

NAME AND ADDRESS (please note any change) "
Account Number:

5-6025-000-000-0000

SAMSON TUG & BARGE CO. TOTAL TAX DUE: % 10,023.00
p.0. BOX 559 o
SITKA, AK 99835-0559 Amount Remitted:

-EAILURE TO PAY FULL AMOUNT BY DUE DATE WILL RESULT IN PENALTIES.



Documents
Original Tidelands Lease DNR/AL&P 13 August 1962- 13 August 2017

Amendment - Converts to 25 year term for purpose of rental re-evaluation.
All other terms unchanged

Assignment of Leasee's interest from AL&P to City & Borough of Sitka. January 22, 1982
Note: error on stated expiration date of January 22, 2017

Assignment of Lease City & Borough of Sitka to Samson Tug Feb. 17, 1994
Note: has correct expiration date of August 13, 2017

Assignment of Lessor's interest from DNR to City & Borough of Sitka Aug 20, 1997
Portion of Delta Western Lease

State of Alaska present land application form.
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i . Lease No. ADL gosas

LEASE ACRTEMENT )

SRR

THIS INDENTURE made aud entered into this 13eh day of =
1962___, by and between the SYATE OF ALASKA, through the Director of the Division of
Lands, with the consent and approval of the Commissioner of the Bepartment of Matural
Resources, aciing for and on its behalf under and pursuant to Chapter 169, SLA 1959, as
amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder, as omeanded or hersaftar amended,
heteluafter referved Lo as the LESSOR; and _ Algske I:wbaer end Pulr _

of P.0. Bax 1030, S1rks, Aleska,

hereinafter referred tov as the LESSEE:

WITHESSETH, that whereas the Lessor has classified the lands herein demised

as: Comagrelal-Induscrial lands on ppy 2R 199
pursuant to Chapter 169, SLA 1959, as ameuded; aud

WIEREAS, the Lessor has caused the 1ands herein dJemised to be appraised and such

appialaal was made and approved on ot after My 28, 1962 » Sy ; and

WHEREAS, thz Lessor has caused a notice of intent to lease the lands hersin
demised to be published as required by law or caused notices of intent to lease 2o be
posted a5 required by law: aund

WHEREAS, an auction of the withia demised property was held at the tiwe and
plece designated by notice and said sale was approved by the Director of the Division of

Lamla, Department of Natural Resources, State of Alaska:

NOW THERLFOR, the Leasor has agreed ro let and does hereby let and demise to
the Lessee, and the Lusasee has agreed to take and dees hereby take from the lLessor all
that lot, plece, or parcel of lepd morve particularly bounded and described, as follows

L3
L4
~LErman_ sith Lo B o YT bz L ngt




, su wevs anu iy P the 8aid depised premises fo¥ term of _P{fev.flve
¢ 3% ) years commenciug ou th 13tk day of _Augsupt y 1982 end endi:

ar 12 o'clock midnight on the 13zh day of Agpguse » 3017  , unleag
sooner termminated as bherefmgfter provided,

The lessee shall pay to the Lessor rental as follows: Equal

. —Anmeal
paymeats, im advance, on or before the __ _1St¢h _ day of __angpet ~ —  of every

year during said terw at the rate of Pour ¥ an 209

viovhagay s

- oo poe Dollars (3 & wme ) per YRAT s 8uch paymeats to
be subject to sdjustwent at each five year interval frem the effective date hereof, 1f the
lease term hereof exceeds five years, such ad justment to be based primarily upon 8 reapprais
annual vental value of land in a state of improvement similar te that of the land described

hereln ar the time this lesse was entered into.

It is hereby mutually covenanted and egreed that this fadenture is wmade upon the
foregoing, and upen the following agreements, couditions, covenamts, and texms, VIZ:

1, The word "Lessor" as aand wherever used in thea lease, shall de constrved to
inelude, and shall iuclude, bind and imure to the bspefit of, the State of Alasks, its
succeseor and assigna, at any time during the tearm of this lease or any rencuwal thereof;
and the word “Lessee' as and wherever used im this lesse shell be construed to include and
shall include and bind and inure to the benefitr of the Leseec, his successors and assigns,

2. It shall be the responsidility of the Lessee o ptopetly locate himeelf and
his improvements within the confines of the property leased herein.

3. The Lessur, Alaska, bereby expressly saves, excepts and reserves ou of the
grant hereby made unto itself, Lts lessees, succassors, and assigws forever, all oile,
g3ces,; coal, ores, minerals, fissionable weterisls, and fossils of eveyy aname, kind or
deseription, and which may de In or upon said lands above deseribed, or aay psre thereof,
and the vight tc explors the same for sueh oils, gases, coal, ores, minerals, f£issiaonable
meiarials, and fozszils, aud f: also hereby expreasly saves and reserves ocut of the grant
heteby made, unto {tself, its lessces, successora, and assigns forever, the right to enter
by itself, {ts or their ageats, attorneys, and servants upon said lands, or any part or
parts thereof, at any and 61l times, for the purpose of opening, developing, drilling and
working mines or wells on thaese or other land2 and taking out and vemoving therefrom all
Buch ofls, gases, coal, ores, minerals, fissionable materials and fosailis, aad te thaor
end it further expresaly reserves out of the grant heraby wade, unto {tself, irs lessees,
auccessors, and assigns forever, the zwight by its or their agents, pervantas and atlorneys
at any and all times to erect, conetruct, malntaln, and use all such. buiidings, machinery,
roada, pipelines, powerlines, and railroads, sink such shafis, delll such weils, remove
such soil, and to remain on said lands or say part thereof for the foregoing purposes and
to octupy 83 much of sald lands as may be naceszary or convenisnt £or Such purposes hereby
expressly reserving to-itself, ics lessees, successcrs, and assigns, ae aforesaid,
gensrally all rights and power in, te and over szid land, whether herein expressed or not,
rensonably necessary ov coavenient ro render beneficisl sad 2fFficient the compiete enjoy-
meut of the property and vights hersby expressly reserved.

Provided, however, ano rights shall be exercised by alaska, 1ts leasees, suecessers
or assigns, until provision has been made by Alasks, its lessees, successors or assigns,
to pay to the owner of the land, upon which the rights herein reserved to Alaska, its
Jeasees, succeasors, or assigns are sought to be exercised, Full payment for sl} damages
sustained by said ownar, by reason of entering upon asid land; previded, thst {f sald
owner for any cause whatever refuses or neglects to gettie safd dameges. Alaska, tta
lersees, successors or asaigas or any spplicent for a lease or contrmet from Alasks for

2~
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OF CCramry, Yt TesuwviE WINETALS, of opt®¥ contracs gp lease for nining
cval or lvave for extracting peirolewn or patura] £33, shall have the right, afrer postin
& surety bond with the Director in ga company qualified to do business in Alaska or i g
form as determined by the Director, after due notice and opportunity to be heard, to be
fulficient in amount and security to secure the said ovner full payment for all guch
damages, to enter upon the lapnd in the exerclse of said reserved vighta, and 8hall have
‘the right to Institute gych lagal Preceedings in 8 court of competent Jurisdicr ton uherasi
the iand {s situated, as may be necessary to derterming the damages which the syrface less:
of sueh lands may auffay. :

4. The laonds leased herein have been classified as shown on page 1 of this

agveement and i fccourdance with the Clansification Regulations, Title 1I, Divigion i,
Chapter i, Subchapier I, and any use thereof which shall be {n material confliet with

fa{d classf{fication shall, if not rémedied after due notice thersof has beep served on

the Lessce, constlivute a Lreach of (hyg ledse and the Lessor may thereupon Lerminate same
In accordance with provisions heretn contained. The Lessor doss ot warrant that by such
classification the lund g ideally auitad for the uge authorfeed thereunder gad the Lessor
tives no guaranty, actual oyr implied, that the uttlization ynder said classification will
be profitable,

3. All coul, oil, gas and other minerals and gi] deposire of atone or gravel
valuable for exzracelon and utilization and ail materials subject to Title 11, Division I,
Chaptars Pour {4), Pive (5) and Six (6), Alasks Administracive Code, as aSmended oy gg
alinll hereafrer be amunded ore excepted from the operacion of this lease, Viz: The Legse
shall not s¢ll or Fumove for use elsawhepe any tlmber, BLone, gravel, Peatmoss, or any oth
waterial valushle {or butldiug or commercial purposec; provided, however, that material
required in the snjoyment of this lease may be ysed after o written Permit rherefor has
been obtained from the Lessor,

6. The lessor expressly reserves the right to grant cesemencs or r{ghtseof-uay
8cross the land hereiy leased (F {r g3 determined to be in the best interests of the Srate
Ly do so; provided, howevey, thae the Lesaes shall be eatitied to compensation for aj}
improvements or Crops which are damaged or destroyed ag a direct resulg of such magement
or right-of-wgy,

7. The lLessea shall not commir vasis or injury upon the lauds leased herein,
Any violat{on of this fgreement shall noc enly subject the offender to eiyy) liabiliey,
but upen convictlon thereof he may bes fined {p any sum not exceeding $10600,00,

B. If the lends lwaged herein are clossif{eq and lessed &g Evazing or agri-
cultural lands the Lessee shall pot Prevent or dany the lawful PUTEUIC or the hunting of

Rame or the taking of £Leh; provided, Lowever, rhe Diractor, upon Tequest in writing, may
&llow the Jauds leased herein, or portions thereof, to be posted to prohibic hunting and

Should the landg herein lsaged it» within the Juriediction of any avthor{zad
bullding oyr zoning authoricy they shall be ueiltzeqd In accordsnce with the rulas angd
tegulations Promulpgated by gaid anthoricy,

10. The Lessee shall take all reasonable precsutton to prevent, and take alj
Yeasonable actiogy to 8Uppress prass, brush and forest fires on the land herein lesped,

1. The Lessee shall allow the Legsor, through ics duly authorized Tepregenta-
Flve, to emter wpun the leases Premises, at any reamonabie time, for the Purpose of agn
inspection thereof,



Ceneann cote T n'tY Eddstrubt aiy Fuim st
nywrusuile projeet or enploy any equipment gr enzase {n any BLtivity whieh wil} ute, divere,
obstruet, peliute or change the natursl flow gp bed of any tiver, lake or 8tream or that
Will wtilize any of the waters of the State or materials from any tiver, lake or Stream
beds, the lessee fhall, prior te the commencement of any gych eperations, procure the
anproval of the Comnissioner of the Depariment of Fish and Game and the original or an

Leuge copy thereof shall be flied with the Lessor prior to the tommencement of gych
activity, -

13, The Lessee may assign the lands, or portion thereof, harein demised, pro-
vided, he €irsc makes application to the Lessor for a perindt and the Lessor, {5 his

discretion, may issuve such permit if he finds {p to be in the best interest of Alaska,
Upon an assigoment being granted, the 8ssignae thereunder shajj become subject to and

be governed by the Provisions of this lease {n the same mauner 88 though he were the
uriginal Lessee.

14, This lease may not be mod{fied orally or in any manner other than by an

Aftremment {, weiting signed by 211 parcies hereto or rthegr respective successorg in
{uterest,

15 This leane may be cancelled, in whole op in part, under Ofe Or more of
the following conditlons;

A. While iy kood standing by the mutyal agreemant {n writing of the reapective
parties hereto,

B. 1€ 1ssued 1y eTToOT with respect to material facts.
C. If the jeaspq Premises are being weed for a8 unlawful purpose,

16, If the Lessee should default in the performance of suy of the terms, cove-
WAOLG or stipulations herein counvaineq or of the regulatious Promulgated pursyant to
Chapter 169, sia 1959, as amended, and said default shall not be Temedied within 30 days
afler wreitten notice of such defaulr has been gerved upon the Lessee by the Lessor, the
Lensee ghall be subjected ro such legal acryon 88 the Lessor shal) deem appropriate
including but not limlved to, the forfeiture of this lease. No Improvenents may be
vemoved by the Lessee during any period in which this lease (s in default, In the
event that this lasse shall be teminated because of g hreach of any of the terms,
covenants, or stipulations contained herein the annual rental payment lagr made by the
Legsee shall be vetsined by the Lessor as liquidated damages.

17, Any notice oc demand which wuse pe given ur made by the parties hereto
shall be in writing,

and shall ¢
Stntes registered or certified mall ro rhe address shown on the isase or g such other
address s the partics 6hall deaignate 1n Writing from time to time. A topy of any such
nolice shall bae forvarded by the Lassor :o a8ny lieaholder who has Properly regorded his
lnterese In the leage witp the Lesgor.

18. In the event that this lesse 1s terminated as herein Provided, by Butonary
P¥nceedings or otherwise, or 15 1he event that the demised Lands, or any Part thereog,
should be abandoneq by che Lessee during the term af this lease, whe Lessor may immediately,
or at any time thcrcnfter, &nter or re-enter and take possession of saig lands, or any
PATL thereof, and withour Itabilicy for any damage thersfor, remova all perasons and propercy
therefrom efther by summary proceedings or by a muirable action or proceeding at law; pro-
vided, howaver, that the words "entry" and "re-encry" a8 ueed lerein, are not restricted
to their technica} lepal meaning, Any entry or re-entry, possesclion, Tepossession,

-y
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ar3possess, and/or di8pSPucsolon by the Lessor, whether ﬁgi or taken by Summary pro-
. credings, or otherwise, shall not be deemed to absolve, relieve, release or discbarge
the Leseeo, either fu whole or in part, from any liability heveunder.

19, Upon the ¢xpiration, trermination or canccllation of thias lease, ualess the
“-same has been renewed, the Lesaee shall quletly and peaceably leave, surrender, and

20. The receipt of rent by the Lessor, with or without knowledge of any breach
of the lease by the Lessee or of any default on the pact of the Legsee {g observance or
performsnce of any of the conditions or covenauts of this lease, shall not be deemed to
be a waiver of any provision oI this lease. No fallure on the part of the Leasor to
enforce any covenant or provision herein contained, nor any waiver of any rignt hereunder
by the Lessozr, unleas in writing, shali discharge or invalidate such terms or covenants
ot affect tha right of the Lessor to enforce the same in the event of any subsequent
broach or defaulr. The recelpt by the Lessor of vent or any other sum of meney or the
terminatfon, in any mauner, of the term therein demised, or after 8iving by che Leasor
ol any notice hercunder rg affect soch Cerminetion, shall not réinstate, continue, gr
ertend the resultant term herein demised, or destroy, or in 3Ry mnanner impair the effieac
of any such nocice of termination as may have been given hereunder by the Lessor to the
~essee prior to rhe receipt of any such sum of money or other consideration, unless
erxpressed in vriting and si;med by the Lessor,

21, The Lessce, alrer written fequest therelfor has been f1laed with the Lesgor
anl prior to the commencement of such work, may receive credit toward current or future
reatals, provided rhe contemplated work, to be accomplished on or off the area leassed
herein, {u the discrotion of the Lessor, ghall result ¥n {ncreased valuation te other
State owned lands, The Lesaor's authorlzacion to Praceed with the work for rental eredie,
if granted, nhall stipulate the type and extent of 1mprovements, Standards of constyyctios
to be Followed and tlhe maxlmun allowabloe Yental evredic therefor; provideq further that no
Yuntal credic shall taure o The Lessge uati] the work has been tompleted and the Lessor
has fnspected same to determine complliance with the provisions of said authorization,

22, If, spon the explration of this lease, che Lesgee desires a renewal legge
un the lands, Propertles or Interescs covered herein, he shall within 30 days before the
expiration of thia tease, make application to the Lessor on Form DL-74 entitled “"Applica-
tion for Reneual of Lease," (n which he muat certily under oath as to the character end
value of all the improvements existing upon the land, the Purpoese for which he desires &
venewal and such orher information as the Director of the Divisgen of Lands may Yequire,
Along with the applicacion the applicant shall deposic a sun equal Lo 50% of the current
anuual rental, ag provided herein, but in ne ¢vVent to exceed the sum of $50.00, The
Lessor may thereupon lease exid lands in compliance with the Provisione herein ghumerated,
{'hapter 169, Sta 1959, as amended, und the rules and vegulerions promulgated thereundar,
allowing & preference Tight te the Lessee herein.

23, The Lessee hereunder shall, upoa the expiratioa of this lease or the prior
lLermination thereof by mutual agreement, be allowed o preference right to re-lease the
landz leased herein ([ al} other pertinenc factors are Substant{ally equivalent, If rhe

Lo the Lessor and fallure to do so ohall reeult 1o forfeiture and cancellaclon of such
prelerence right. 1n the event that the Jeagge ig subject to and 1s offered at publice
8uction the preference right bolder shall, at the close of bidding, indicate hig desaire
10 exerclse his preference right and meer the bighest bid. In the event the preference
righe holder does not elect to exercise his right and fails to do go at this eime hig
preference right shall be fovfeited and forever lost.

-5
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) oh.
State of Alaska )

o) 1th iy 1 |
THIS IS TO CRRTIFY that on the g*& day of D@o{fen\\ﬁep w10 b2
before me, the undersigned Notary Publice, personally appeared '- €. C. = . c_.-\
. knoun to me and known by me to be the Director of the Divis on

of lands of che Deparcment of Natural Resources, and acknouvledged to me that he executed
the foregoing lease fur and on behalf of sald State, freely and voluntart ly and for the
uee and purposes tharein set forth.

I¥ TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my officis] sesal,
the duy aud vear in this cert{ficate first above written,

N
"-j f, Z” P,

s - / pﬂ'
Nofary Public in and for the State of Alaaka
My commission expires SR A

——

UNIT1ED STATES OF AMERICA } es.

State of Alaska 3

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this 13th d8y of September o 1962 |
hefore me, the undersigned, a Hotary Public in anuy for Alaska duly conmisaionad ang svoyn,
peraonally sppeared Me, Sekae Fukuvama : to me
Perfvnally known to be one of the rarsona described in and who executad the within instrye
ment and the gaty Sakas Fukuyama

sckuuwliedged to me that ha 8igned and exacuted the same freely and voluntarily for the
uges and purposes therein mentioned,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 have hersunto get wy hand and affixad ny official geal,
the day end year in this certificate firat sbove written,
Oy
Drary tr \\‘.MM

Vot .. N~ ‘ow — -
Vo, :Smgswm' Zesoor ;j'(f{f-’?—ﬂ 217 ﬁffcﬂ‘%f%f

Awencin < 1\ €10 - Toog Notary Pysiic in and for the State of Aleska
My cmxgatoner eXpires_February 24, 1965
2e Vi
)
Approved as to FPorm: — T rec. o
LC]:") PAIE____4-(7 0. L9
Ralph E. Hoody: SR AN W, Aom
Attourney CGeneral q:) '

Requesied By A%&.__,_" N ——
Addrasy
By .@A‘,Lmlo! 0

-~ ——
Title Assiatant Attoruey General Caﬁ\“@dmb@
a T1ye CoPY
-7-
g/z_z gy
r
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BIVISION OF FSaLIT, LAND ARO YATER MAXAGEMENT

ARERDREST TQ LEAST ASRECRENTY
THIS AMERDESIT o thot ceredin 55-yuar Isase fssuad oo Augvot 13, 1562
and 3erinlfzed ADL G2433 Ts ted and mads affective oo FolToo:

2839 ACNQD

o

Tho above reforenced 1asse agrosmmnt §v swanded in dccordance with Chapter 138
of ths Sogglen taws of 1977, as asanded by Chepter 387 of the Session Lo of
1978. The lsasew Mos filod mish sic lesvor & Requasl Ter Lonversion of Lease
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fD 7-5 3 70 A TONY KNOWLES, GOVERNOR
| VE| SUITE
BEPAB’I‘MENT OF NATURAL I’RE‘N)U,RCES ﬂgﬁqﬁfgggﬁuﬁ U 400
PHONE: (907) 465-3400

SOUTHEAST REGIONAL OFF!CE _ EAX: (907) 586-2954

August 20, 1997
DIVISION OF [AND

Samson Tug and Barge Co., Inc
P.O. Box 559

Sitka, AK 99835 : A NLD R

Re.: Transfer of Tidetand Lease IE#%2485 o the City and Borough of Sitka

Dear Lessee:

This is to inform you that the above identified tideland lease has been transferred to the City
and Borough of Sitka. This makes the City and Borough of Sitka your new landlord and all
responsibilities and obligations for your lease are now due to the City and Borough of Sitka.
You will no longer receive a State courtesy billing notice and timeliness of payment will have to

be ohserved by you. We thank you for your business with the State of Alaska and wish you a
successful partnership with the new landowner.

" Sincerely,

Andrew W. Pekovich,
Southeast Regional Manager

P :

by: .&ﬂ“wéﬂ—’ (é/@—mt&a\# — “
Elizaveta H.C. Shadura
Natural Resource Manager

cct City and Borough of Sitka

1A 1281 W
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- Samson Tug & Ba:rge Co Inc,. -

and -
Delta Western Inc

Ground Lease |

FebruarylS 2013 R



GROUND LEASE

* This Ground Lease is made and executed on February 15, 2013, by and between Samson
. Tug and Barge Co,, Inc., an Alaska Corporation, whose address for all purposes herein is
- R.O. Box 559, Sitka, Alaska 99835 (Lessor) and Delta Western Inc. (a Washington
Corporation registered to do business in Alaska}, whose address for all purposes herein is -
4201 Street, Ste. 101 Anchorage, AK 99501, (Lessee). . 3

" Whereas Lessee wishes to construct and operate a tank farm, truck rack; and fueling depot
* . atthe port in Sitka, Alaska; and : .

* Whereas Lessor owns a parcel located at the Port (“Premises") which may be sﬁitabie for -
Lessee’s needs; and : ~ ‘ -

- Whereas Lessee wishes to lease the Premises from Lessor,-and Lessor wishes to lease the

. -Premises to Lessee and to enter into such other agreements as-are necessary for the

operation of Lessee's tank farm and fueling depot; now, therefore, the Parties agree as

follgws: ' ’

 SECTION ONE: DEMISE; DESCRIPTION, AND USE OF PREMISES

" andenterinto this Ground Lease and that the Lessee shall have quiet and peaceable
. Possession of the Premises during the term of this Ground Lease,. ~ - ’

. Lessor leases to Lessee arid Lessee leases from Lessor, for the purpose.of coniducting the
" business operations of bulk fugl Storage and distribution, and general purposes as'more
" fully desegibed ih Section Six below; and for no other purposes, the Premises situated at
Lessor’s port located neay Si.tka, Alaska, containing 30,000 square feet, and which are

The-Initial Term of this Ground Lease shall be for thirty (30) years, commencing on
March 1, 2013, and ending on April 30, 2042. As used in this Ground Lease, the
expression "term of this leage agreement” refers to the Initial Term and to any renewal-of
 thi3 Ground Lease as provided below, ' T

Lessor has acquired all of original lessee's right there under by assignment. This tidelands
. *lease was foran initial fifty-five (55) year term to expire August 13, 2017: Lessor herein
intends to obtain an extension of said tidelands lease as.p'rovigied therein. In the event

F-2



.. Lessor is unsble to, obtain an extension of said tidelands leage, this Ground Lease shall
. teminite when the tidelands lease expires and Lessee herein shall perform all acts
* required herein on termination including restoration of the premises. :

B Notwiﬁlsmndmgthe above; Léssee may glépt to fennixi;iﬁ% this Ground Lease without - -

penalty &t gny fime during the Initial Tenancy by providing Lessor years/months advance
hotice of termination, if Lessee determines, in its sole discretion, that the operation of its
.. businegs at the Premises no longer is economically advantageous. In the event of

. exércising such option, Lessee shall pay rent throughi thg effective date of early .
. obligations set forth herein. . o
 SECTION'THREE: OPTION TO RENEW.

" Ineddition'to the Initial Term, Lessee is Hereby aranted the right to extend the Term of

* this-Ground Lease for six (6) separate, consecutive and additional extension terms , . ©

("Extension Ténn(s)"); each for a period of five (years) years, Unless Lessee shall notify
Lessor in-writing, not less than ope hundred eighty (180) days prior-to the éxpiration of'
ﬂi e Ini [3 13 8, 7o °. N .

-+ Ground Lease effective as of the ead of the Injtial Tenn or Extension Term then in effect;

" next ensuing Extension Tenn and Lessee shall not be required to give any notice ofits -
. intention to ayail itself of such Extension Tenn,. Such Extension Terins shall be on the .

- -8ame terms-and-conditions as set forth in thi§ Ground Lease, except as to the'amount of , .

" Rent and the lenigth of ‘term and number of extensions, and except that Tenant may -
terminate any Exteénsion Term by giving Lessor one hundred eighty (180) days written
" notice, SR : S -

SECTION FOUR: RENT

£



STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF MINING, LAND AND WATER

[0 Land Sales and Contract [] Northern Region [0 Southcentral Region [0 Southeast Region
Administration 3700 Airport Way 550 W 7th Ave., Suite 900C 400 Willoughby, #400
550 W 7th Ave., Suite 640 Fairbanks, AK 99709 Anchorage, AK 99501-3577 P.O. Box 111020
Anchorage, AK 99501-3576 (907) 451-2740 (907) 269-8552 Juneau, AK 99811-1021
(907) 269-8594 (807) 465-3400

APPLICATION FOR PURCHASE OR LEASE OF STATE LAND

Date ADL # (assigned by DNR)
Applicant's Name Doing business as:

Mailing Address
City/State/Zip E-Mail
Message Phone () Work Phone ( ) Date of Birth
Is applicant a corporation qualified to do business in Alaska? [ ] yes [] no. Is the corporation in good standing with the
State of Alaska, Dept. of Commerce and Economic Development? [Jyes [ no.
Is applicant 18 years orolder? [Jyes []no. Are you applying for a [] lease or [] sale?
What kind of lease or sale are you applying for? [] Tideland; [] Public/Charitable Use; [] Grazing; [] Millsite;
[J Negotiated; [ ] Competitive; [ ] Non-Competitive; [ ] Preference Right.
If a lease, how many years are you applying for? years. (55 years Max.)

Legal Description: Lot(s) Block/Tract # Survey/Subdivision

Other:

Meridian Township , Range , Section(s) Acres
Municipality LORAN Reading (optional)

Geographic Location:

What is the proposed use of and activity on the state land?

Are there any improvements on the land now? [ ] yes [] no. If yes, who owns the improvements, and what is the

estimated value?

If yes, describe any existing improvements on the land.
Are there any improvements or construction planned? [] yes [] no. If yes, describe them and their estimated value.

State the proposed construction date: ; estimated completion date*:
Name and address of adjacent land owners and, if you are applying for tidelands, the name and address of the adjacent

upland owners:

Are you currently in default on, or in violation of, any purchase contract, lease, permit or other authorization issued by the
department under 11 AAC? [J yes [] no. Within the past three years, has the department foreclosed or terminated any
purchase contract, lease, permit or other authorization issued to you? []yes [ no.

Non-refundable filing fee: $100 Date Stamp:
(Fee may be waived under 11 AAC 05.010(c))

102-103 (Rev. 05/09) Page 1

G



Is the land applied for subject to any existing leases or permits? []yes [] no. If yes, [] lease or [] permit?
Name lease/permit is issued under: ADL #

Do you think you qualify for a non-competitive lease or sale?[_] yes [] no. If yes, under what provision of AS 38.05?
[] AS 38.05.035(b)(2) (to correct an error or omission);
] AS 38.05.035(b)(3) (owner of bona fide improvements);
[C] AS 38.05.035(b)(5) (occupied, or are the heir of someone who occupied the land before statehood);
] AS 38.05.035(b)(7) (adjacent owner of remnant of state land, not adjoining other state land;
[] AS 38.05.068 and .087 (U.S. Forest Service Permittee);
[] AS 38.05.075(c) (upland owner or lessee);
[] As 38.05.035(f) (previous federal and state authorization, erected a building and used the land for business
purposes);
] AS 38.05.102 (current long-term lessee or current shore fishery lessee);
[] AS 38.05.255 (millsite lease for mine-related facilities);
[J AS 38.05.810(a)* (government agency; tax-exempt, non-profit organization organized to operate a cemetery,
solid waste facility, or other public facility; or a subdivision's nonprofit, tax-exempt homeowners' association);
[0 As 38.05.810(b)-(d) (non-profit corporation, association, club, or society operated for charitable, religious,
scientific, or educational purposes, or for the promotion of social welfare, or a youth encampment);
[] AS 38.05.810(e) (licensed public utility or licensed common carrier);
[] AS 38.05.810(f) (non-profit cooperative organized under AS 10.25, or licensed public utility);
[] AS 38.05.810(h) (Alaska Aerospace Development Corporation);
[] AS 38.05.810(i) (port authority);
[] As 38.05.825 (municipality applying for eligible tidelands, or tidelands required for private development):
[ other (please explain):

If you have checked one of the above statutes, attach a statement detailing your qualifications under each
requirement of that statute.

Do you think you qualify to lease the land for less than fair market value? [] yes [[] no. If yes, under what provision of
AS 38.05?

[] AS 38.05.097 (youth encampment or similar recreational purpose); [ other (please explain).

[J As 38.05.098 (senior citizen discount for a residential lease);

Signature Date

If applying on behaif of an agency, municipality, or organization, state which one Title

NOTICE TO APPLICANT:

* For applications fited by a municipality under AS 38.05.810, if there is a remaining entitiement of the municipality under AS 29.65, land
transferred under AS 38.05.810 shall be credited toward fulfillment of the entitiement.

* Construction may not commence until approval is granted by lessor.

* This application will not be considered unless it is accompanied by the appropriate filing fee and completed in full. THE FILING FEE WILL NOT
BE REFUNDED NOR IS IT TRANSFERABLE. All checks are to be made payable to the Department of Natural Resources.

* Include a 1:63,360 USGS map showing location of proposed activities in relation to survey monumentation or fixed geographical features which
fully illustrates your intended use, including the location of buildings and improvements and access points, labeled with all dimensions, and a
development plan providing a complete list of proposed activities.

* The applicant may be required to deposit a sum of money sufficient to cover the estimated cost of survey, appraisal, and advertising. [f the
land is sold or leased to another party, the deposit will be returned to the applicant.

* The filing of this application and payment of the filing fee vests the applicant with no right or priority in the lands applied for. it is merely an
expression of the desire to purchase or lease a parcel of land when and if it becomes available. Filing an application serves the purpose of
notifying the state that an individual is interested in purchasing or leasing land. It is not a claim, nor does it in any way obligate the state to sell
or lease land.

* If the application site is in the Coastal Zone, include a Coastal Project Questionnaire (www.qov.state.ak.us/dgc/Projects/projects.html).

* If the application is for use in conjunction with a guide/outfitter operation, include proof of a guide/outfitter certification for the use area.

* If the application is for a commercial fish camp, include a copy of your limited entry permit or an interim-use salmon set net permit.

* If applying for a senior citizen discount, include form 102-1042.

* AS 38.05.035(a) authorizes the director to decide what information is needed to process an application for the sale or use of state land and
resources. This information is made a part of the state public land records and becomes public information under AS 40.25.110 and 40.25.120
(unless the information qualifies for confidentiality under AS 38.05.035(a)(9) and confidentiality is requested). Public information is open to
inspection by you or any member of the public. A person who is the subject of the information may challenge its accuracy or completeness
under AS 44.99.310, by giving a written description of the challenged information, the changes needed to correct it, and a name and address
where the person can be reached. False statements made in an application for a benefit are punishable under AS 11.56.210.

102-103 (Rev. 05/09) Page 2 Z /2/:



Memorandum

TO: Maegan Bosak, Planning and Community Development Director

FROM dy Lawrence, Assessmg Director
SUBJECT: Clty%orough of Sitka Tidelands Lease Application — ATS 1571 (which is adjacent
to: PID: 2-6025-000 — 5309/5311 HPR (83,635sf owned filled tidelands))

DATE: December 29, 2015

The real property described below was inspected on November 30, 2015, for the tideland lease application noted
above:

ATS 1571 consists of 4.52 acres (196,891sf) of a combination of filled and submerged city-owned tidelands
addressed as 5309/5311 HPR. This leased parcel is located due north and directly adjacent to another filled
tideland lot owned by the lease applicant, which is noted as 5309/5311 HPR (PID 2-6025-000) aka Samson Tug
& Barge. Samson Tug & Barge is owned and operated by the lease applicants, and this leased parcel provides
key access for this business. This leased parcel contains floating docks, pontoons and rock fill area which are
used for parking, staging, storage and dock access. This parcel consists of approximately 30% of filled tidelands
valued at $6.97/sf, and approximately 70% of submerged tidelands, valued at $1.04/sf.

Tidelands within the City and Borough of Sitka are valued according to their classification and upland land
modeling. Upland and filled tidelands are valued according to the regular land modeling of the area, unfilled
tidelands are valued at thirty percent of the upland rate, and submerged tidelands are valued at fifteen percent of
the upland rate. This standard of valuation is used throughout Alaska, with price variances according to upland
land values.

This lease renewal valuation is significantly higher than the previous valuation due to a substantially different
classification of upland/filled/submerged square footages since the last valuation in 2003, and simply due to
market activity from 2003-2015. Average sales prices per square foot range from $1.60-$20.60 for this market
area, and this parcel’s overall price per square foot of $2.82/sf falls toward the low-end of that range due to this
parcel’s larger size.

Recommended Value Conclusion: land modeling for the Halibut Point Rd-North area yields a fee
simple valuation of $555,500 for this tideland parcel. The lease rate to be applied to this valuation shall
be determined by the appropriate authority.



Samantha PiersoE

AR N
From: Stan Eliason
Sent: Wednesday, July 05, 2017 9:03 AM
To: Samantha Pierson
Cc: Michael Scarcelli
Subject: Re: Special Port and Harbors Meeting

Samantha, that facility is out of the harbor jurisdiction. | don't feel that | or the commission needs to weigh in on this.

Stan

Sent from my iPhone us my new email address: stan.eliason@cityofsitka.org

On Jul 5, 2017, at 8:56 AM, Samantha Pierson <samantha.pierson@cityofsitka.org> wrote:

Stan,

Samson Tug and Barge has submitted an application for renewal of their tideland lease adjacent 5309 HPR.
Is it possible to call a special meeting of Port and Harbors Commission to weigh in on this request?

Sam

Samantha Pierson
Planner |

City and Borough of Sitka
100 Lincoln Street

Sitka, AK 99835

(907) 747-1814



Samantha Pierson

From: Lindsey Vilandre

Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2017 11:22 AM

To: Samantha Pierson

Subject: Re: Lease status - Samson Tug and Barge
Yes.

From: Samantha Pierson

Sent: Wednesday, July 12,2017 11:21:16 AM

To: Lindsey Vilandre

Subject: RE: Lease status - Samson Tug and Barge

Thanks, that's the one. Are they current?
Sam

From: Lindsey Vilandre

Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2017 11:20 AM

To: Samantha Pierson <samantha.pierson@cityofsitka.org>
Subject: Re: Lease status - Samson Tug and Barge

Good Morning,

1 don't have an address for Samson Tug and Barge. | have and ADL number as 2483.
The rent is $11,144.00 plus tax.

Thank you
Have a great day
Lindsey ©

From: Samantha Pierson

Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2017 8:56:02 AM
To: Lindsey Vilandre

Subject: Lease status - Samson Tug and Barge

Lindsey,

Is Samson Tug and Barge current on its payments for a tidelands lease at 5309 HPR? Could you also tell me the current
payment amount? Let me know if you need any other identifying info. Thanks!

Sam

Samantha Pierson
Planner |
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